WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1986

ENROLLED

Committee Substitute for HOUSE BILL No. 1560

(By # Delegate Leary + Delegate E. MARTIN

Passed March 8, 1986
In Effect NINCTY days From Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1560

(By Delegate Leary and Delegate E. Martin)

[Passed March 8, 1986; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to all state officials, officers and employees to be paid twice per month.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. COMPENSATION AND ALLOWANCES.

- §6-7-1. State officials, officers and employees to be paid twice per month; effective date.
 - 1 All full-time and part-time salaried and hourly
 - officials, officers and employees of the state and the state
 - 3 board of regents shall be paid twice per month, and
 - 4 under the same procedures and in the same manner as
 - 5 the state auditor currently pays agencies on such basis;
 - 6 beginning the first day of July, one thousand nine
 - 7 hundred eighty-six. Nothing contained in this section is
 - 8 intended to increase or diminish the salary or wages of
 - 9 any official, officer or employee.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Bruce O. Wellioms Chairman Senate Committee
Floyd Fullen Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Sould be Still
Donald Leops Clerk of the House of Delegates
Resident of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within Approach this the 25th
day of March, 1986. Auda. Transf.
® €GCU → C-641 Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR
Date 3/13/86
Time /3:45p.m.

מבטבותבי

1905 NAR 25 FH 4: 24

SEUVE HILL OF SHALE

FRED III THE CENTERS SECRETARY OF STATEOR

48/94/6 3140 8111